Issue of shares to NCI - - - -  87  87

Exercise of share options - (44) - (44) (44) (88)

Foreign currency translation differences - 3,179  3  3,182  332  3,514

Dividends paid - - (6,719)   (6,719)   (6,988)   (13,707)

 178,355  33,582 (77,482)   134,455  22,040  156,495

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of these financial statements.

Balance as at

30 June 2025

Restated balance as at

30 June 2023 *

Restated balance as at

30 June 2024 *

* The comparative statements for the year ended 30 June 2023 and 2024 have been restated to show the effect of the voluntary change

in presentation currency to Australian dollars and the reallocation of the profit attributable to NCI and the shareholders of the Group for

30 June 2024.

Echelon | Consolidated Financial Statements Page 7

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Notes to the financial statements
 For the year ended 30 June 2025

1 Basis of accounting

Reporting entity

Basis of preparation

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income (AUD$000s)

As previously reported and restated on change in presentation currency

Profit for the year attributable to:  Reported Correction Restated

Profit attributable to shareholders  3,732 (3,573)   159

Profit attributable to non-controlling interest (NCI)  3,517  3,573  7,090

Profit for the year  7,249 - 7,249

Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share attributable to shareholders (cents) 1.6 (1.5) 0.1

Diluted earnings per share attributable to shareholders (cents) 1.6 (1.5) 0.1

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position ($000s)

As previously reported and restated on change in presentation currency

Equity Correction Restated

Share capital  178,355 - 178,355

Reserves  30,302 - 30,302

Retained losses (70,814)   (3,573)   (74,387)

Attributable to shareholders of the Group  137,843 (3,573)   134,270

Non-controlling interest in subsidiaries  21,850  3,573  25,423

Total equity  159,693 - 159,693

Echelon Resources Limited (Echelon), is a company domiciled in New Zealand (NZ), registered under the New Zealand Companies Act

1993 and listed on the Australian Stock Exchange (ASX) using the ticker symbol ECH. The Group is required to be treated as a Financial

Markets Conduct (FMC) reporting entity for the purposes of the FMC Act and the Financial Reporting Act 2013.

The financial statements presented are for Echelon, its subsidiaries and the interests in associates and jointly controlled operations

(together referred to as the “Group”).

The ultimate parent company is O.G.Oil & Gas (Singapore) Pte. Limited ("OGOG"), a company incorporated in Singapore, which is a

[…]

The estimate of fair value was determined using a post tax discount rate of 10.31% (June 2024: 10.38%) based on 10 year government
bonds issued by the New Zealand Government adjusted for a risk premium to reflect both the increased risk of investing in equities
generally and the systematic risk of the specific asset. Ten and a half years of cash flows were included in the discounted cash flow
model. A long term inflation rate assumption of 1.82% (June 2024: 3.00%) was used. Commodity price assumptions for LPG and
condensate were based on consensus estimates of forward market prices; LPG pricing is assumed to correlate to the oil price consensus
estimates. Gas price assumptions used the contracted gas price for the duration of the contract and thereafter a long term gas price in
line with industry data.

* The comparative statements for the year ended 30 June 2024 has been restated to show the effect of the voluntary change in
presentation currency to Australian dollars.

Echelon | Consolidated Financial Statements Page 21

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Notes to the financial statements
 For the year ended 30 June 2025

16 Oil and gas assets (continued)

Sensitivity impact on Kupe recoverable amount (AUD$ millions)

Risk area 2025 Sensitivity

% change

Discount rate or weighted average cost of capital (0.3)   +10%

 0.3 -10%

Gas Price  1.2 +10%

(1.2)   -10%

Oil Price  0.8 +10%

(0.8)   -10%

Reserves (2.2)   -10%

17 Other financial assets

Restated *

AUD$000 2025 2024

By financial asset:

Security deposits  1,444  1,349

Abandonment and Site Restoration Fund (ASR) - Cue Sampang rehabilitation  6,389  6,070

Total other financial assets at end of year  7,833  7,419

Movement

Opening balance  7,419  7,637

Security deposits  286 (347)

Abandonment and Site Restoration Fund (ASR) - Cue Sampang rehabilitation  82  82

Revaluation of foreign currency financial assets  46  47

Total other financial assets at end of year  7,833  7,419

Financial assets are derecognised when the rights to receive cash flows have expired or have been transferred and the Group has

transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership. When there is no reasonable expectation of recovering part or all of a

financial asset, its carrying value is written off.

In accordance with legislative obligations in the respective jurisdictions in which the Group operates, contributions are made to funds

established for the purpose of financing future rehabilitation and restoration of sites. As at 30 June 2025, $6.4 million (2024: $6.1 million)

[…]

ongoing basis. In general, the Group generates sufficient cash flows from its operating activities to meet its obligations arising from its

financial liabilities and has liquid funds to cover potential shortfalls, utilising and available borrowing facilities to be able to pay debts as

and when they become due and payable.

A loan facility of $63.0 million, as described in note 21. The unused borrowings at reporting date were:

The loan utilisations may be drawn at any time, with the loan facility maturing 7 years from the initial first utilised loan draw down date

completed as at 11 June 2024.

The following table sets out the undiscounted contractual cash flows for all non-derivative financial liabilities and for derivatives that are

settled on a gross cash flow basis:

30 June 2025

AUD$000

 The weighted average interest rate was 9.35%.

Restated as at 30 June 2024 *

AUD$000

Echelon | Consolidated Financial Statements Page 28

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Notes to the financial statements
 For the year ended 30 June 2025

26 Financial risk management (continued)

Fair value of financial instruments

(d) Capital management

(e) Sensitivity analysis

The 200 basis point (BPS) change is based on the expected volatility of interest rates using market data and analysts forecasts.

Restated *

AUD$m Risk area Sensitivity 2025 2024

Exchange rate +5%  0.5  0.2

-5% (0.5)   (0.2)

Exchange rate +5% (0.7)   (0.6)

-5%  0.7  0.6

Impact on interest income Interest rate +200 BPS  0.7  0.7

-200 BPS (0.7)   (0.7)

Impact on interest expense Interest rate +200 BPS (0.9)   (0.1)

-200 BPS  0.9  0.1

(f) Financial instruments by category Restated *

2025 2024

AUD$000

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents  36,801  38,621

Trade and other receivables  21,117  16,508

Total assets  57,918  55,129

Liabilities

Payables  17,772  13,691

Borrowings  46,553  48,391

Total Liabilities  64,325  62,082

Impact on Group profit before tax

* The comparative statements for the year ended 30 June 2024 has been restated to show the effect of the voluntary change in

presentation currency to Australian dollars.

The fair value and amortised cost of financial instruments is equivalent to their carrying value.

Unless otherwise stated, the carrying amounts of financial instruments reflect their fair value.

The Group manages its capital through the use of cash flow and corporate forecasting models to determine its future capital

requirements and maintains a flexible capital structure which allows access to debt and equity markets to draw upon and repay capital as